

**No. 18-576**

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ROBERT H. WRIGHT, JR.,  
*Petitioner,*  
v.

JERALD WATSON,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

KENNETH D. JONES  
*Counsel of Record*  
RUSSELL A. BRITT  
HALL BOOTH SMITH, P.C.  
191 Peachtree Street, NE  
Suite 2900  
Atlanta, GA 30303  
(404) 954-5000  
kjones@hallboothsmith.com

*Counsel for Respondent*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
A. Factual Background.....	1
B. Proceedings Below.....	8
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	11
I. The Court's Decision In <i>Manuel</i> Is Inapposite .....	12
II. Wright's Case Does Not Implicate Any Conflict Over Section 1983 Malicious Prosecution Claims .....	14
III. This Case Is A Poor Vehicle For Resolving The Questions Presented.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>CASES:</b>	
<i>Burrell v. Virginia</i> ,	
395 F.3d 508 (4th Cir. 2005).....	15, 16
<i>Elmore v. Fulton Cty. School Dist.</i> ,	
605 Fed. App'x 906 (11th Cir. 2015).....	16
<i>Green v. Montgomery</i> ,	
219 F.3d 52 (2nd Cir. 2000) .....	14
<i>Grider v. City of Auburn</i> ,	
618 F.3d 1240 (11th Cir. 2010).....	14
<i>Hernandez-Cuevas v. Taylor</i> ,	
723 F.3d 91 (1st Cir. 2013) .....	14, 15
<i>Holmes v. Vill. of Hoffman Estates</i> ,	
511 F.3d 673 (7th Cir. 2007).....	16
<i>Kingsland v. City of Miami</i> ,	
382 F.3d 1220 (11th Cir. 2004).....	9
<i>Kossler v. Crisanti</i> ,	
564 F.3d 181 (3rd Cir. 2009).....	15
<i>Manuel v. City of Joliet</i> ,	
137 S. Ct. 911 (2017).....	12, 13
<i>Manuel v. City of Joliet</i> ,	
903 F.3d 667 (7th Cir. 2018).....	12, 13
<i>Newman v. Township of Hamburg</i> ,	
773 F.3d 769 (6th Cir. 2014).....	15
<i>Posr v. Doherty</i> ,	
944 F.2d 91 (2nd Cir. 1991) .....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<i>Serino v. Hensley</i> ,	
735 F.3d 588 (7th Cir. 2013).....	12
<i>Sykes v. Anderson</i> ,	
625 F.3d 294 (6th Cir. 2010).....	14, 16
<i>Taylor v. Meachem</i> ,	
82 F.3d 1556 (10th Cir. 1996) .....	15
<i>United States v. Jones</i> ,	
565 U.S. 400 (2012).....	17
<i>Van De Weghe v. Chambers</i> ,	
569 Fed. App’x 617 (10th Cir. 2014).....	15
<i>Winfrey v. Rogers</i> ,	
901 F.3d 483 (5th Cir. 2018).....	15
<i>Wood v. Kesler</i> ,	
323 F.3d 872 (11th Cir. 2003).....	10, 13
<i>Yousefian v. City of Glendale</i> ,	
779 F.3d 1010 (9th Cir. 2015).....	15
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES:</b>	
S. Ct. R. 10.....	11
